

**The Project Gutenberg eBook of The Works of Louis  
Becke: A Linked Index to the Project Gutenberg Editions,  
by Louis Becke and David Widger**

This ebook is for the use of anyone anywhere in the United States and most other parts of the world at no cost and with almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included with this ebook or online at [www.gutenberg.org](http://www.gutenberg.org). If you are not located in the United States, you'll have to check the laws of the country where you are located before using this eBook.

**Title:** The Works of Louis Becke: A Linked Index to the Project Gutenberg Editions

**Author:** Louis Becke

**Editor:** David Widger

**Release Date:** May 26, 2009 [EBook #28972]

**Language:** English

**Credits:** Produced by David Widger

\*\*\* START OF THE PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK THE WORKS OF LOUIS BECKE: A LINKED INDEX TO  
THE PROJECT GUTENBERG EDITIONS \*\*\*

**THE WORKS OF**  
  
***LOUIS BECKE***

**AN INDEX**



**Edited by David Widger**

**Louis Becke (1855-1913)**

**Project Gutenberg Editions**

---

**[DOWNLOAD](#)**

Click on the **DOWNLOAD** button above if you would like to download this Index to your hard disk and save it there with all the volumes of the entire set. Following these **[DOWNLOAD INSTRUCTIONS](#)** will allow the index file to link to all the volumes and chapters in the HTML files on your computer when you are off-line.

This collection of Project Gutenberg eBooks also includes two sets of mobile viewer files for Kindles, Nooks and others using .mobi or .epub formats. There is no index included for the .mobi or .epub files as your mobile viewer will automatically list the title names of the new files.

---

**CONTENTS**

**Click on the ## before each title to go directly to a linked index of the detailed chapters and illustrations**

[## Yorke The Adventurer](#)      [## The River Of Dreams](#)  
[## John Corwell, Sailor](#)      [## "Five-Head" Creek](#)  
[## Poisonous Fish](#)      [## Black Bream Of Australia](#)  
[## Colonial Mortuary Bard](#)      [## Chinkie's Flat and Others](#)  
[## "Reo," The Fisherman](#)      [## John Frewen, South Sea Whaler](#)  
[## "Old Mary"](#)      [## Memory Of The Southern Seas](#)  
[## "Martin Of Nitendi"](#)      [## Rídan The Devil and Others](#)  
[## Call Of The South"](#)      [## Rodman the Boatsteer and Others](#)  
[## Ebbing Of The Tide](#)      [## The Flemmings and "Flash Harry"](#)  
[## In The Far North](#)      [## "Pig-Headed" Sailor Men](#)  
[## Officer And Man](#)      [## Americans In The South Seas](#)  
[## The Trader's Wife](#)      [## The Tapu Of Banderah](#)  
[## Tessa](#)      [## The Beginning of the Sea Story Of Australia](#)  
[## Pâkia](#)      [## Concerning "Bully" Hayes](#)  
[## Sarréo](#)      [## Adventure Of James Shervinton](#)  
[## The South Seaman](#)      [## Brothers-In-Law; The Brass Gun](#)  
[## Susâni](#)      [## Adventure Of Elizabeth Morey](#)  
[## Fish Drugging](#)      [## Foster's Letter Of Marque](#)  
[## Âmona and Others](#)      [## The Gallant and Jack Renton](#)  
[## Tom Gerrard](#)

---

## VOLUMES, CHAPTERS AND STORIES

### [Yorke The Adventurer](#)

[Chapter I](#)

[Chapter](#)  
[II](#)

[Chapter](#)  
[III](#)

[Chapter](#)  
[IV](#)

[Chapter](#)  
[V](#)

[Chapter](#)  
[VI](#)

---

### [John Corwell, Sailor](#)

[JOHN CORWELL, SAILOR AND MINER](#)

I

II

III

IV

POISONOUS FISH OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

---

Colonial Mortuary Bard

THE COLONIAL MORTUARY BARD

"REO," THE FISHERMAN

THE BLACK BREAM OF AUSTRALIA

---

"Old Mary"

I

II

III

---

"Martin Of Nitendi"

"MARTIN OF NITENDI"

THE RIVER OF DREAMS

I

II

III

---

Call Of The South"

CHAPTER I ~ PAUL, THE DIVER

CHAPTER II ~ THE OLD SEA LIFE

CHAPTER III ~ THE BLIND MAN OF ADMIRALTY ISLAND

CHAPTER IV ~ NISÂN ISLAND; A TALE OF THE OLD TRADING DAYS

\_\_\_\_ FIRST PART

\_\_\_\_ SECOND PART

\_\_\_\_ THIRD PART

CHAPTER V ~ MUTINIES

CHAPTER VI ~ "MÂNI"

CHAPTER VII ~ AT NIGHT

CHAPTER VIII ~ THE CRANKS OF THE *JULIA* BRIG

CHAPTER IX ~ "DANDY," THE SHIP'S DINGO

CHAPTER X ~ KALA-HOL, THE NET-MAKER

CHAPTER XI ~ THE KANAKA LABOUR TRADE IN THE PACIFIC

CHAPTER XII ~ MY FRIENDS, THE ANTHROPOPHAGI

CHAPTER XIII ~ ON THE "JOYS" OF RECRUITING "BLACKBIRDS"

CHAPTER XIV ~ MAKING A FORTUNE IN THE SOUTH SEAS

CHAPTER XV ~ THE STORY OF TOKOLMÉ

CHAPTER XVI ~ "LANO-TÔ"

CHAPTER XVII ~ "OMBRE CHEVALIER"

CHAPTER XVIII ~ A RECLUSE OF THE BUSH

CHAPTER XIX ~ TE-BARL, THE OUTLAW

CHAPTER XX ~ "THE DANDIEST BOY THAT EVER STOOD UP IN A BOAT"

CHAPTER XXI ~ THE PIT OF MAOTÂ

CHAPTER XXII ~ VANÂKL, THE STRONG SWIMMER

CHAPTER XXIII ~ TWO PACIFIC ISLANDS BIRDS: THE SOUTH SEA CORNCRAKE AND

\_\_\_\_ THE SOUTH SEA CORNCRAKE

\_\_\_\_ THE TOOTH-BILLED PIGEON OF SAMOA

CHAPTER XXIV ~ A NIGHT RUN ACROSS FÂGALOA BAY

CHAPTER XXV ~ A BIT OF GOOD LUCK

CHAPTER XXVI ~ MODERN PIRATES

CHAPTER XXVII ~ PAUTÔE

CHAPTER XXVIII ~ THE MAN WHO KNEW EVERYTHING

CHAPTER XXIX ~ THE PATTERNING OF THE MULLET

---

## **Ebbing Of The Tide**

"LULIBAN OF THE POOL"

NINIA

\_\_\_\_ I.

\_\_\_\_ II.

\_\_\_\_ III.

BALDWIN'S LOISÈ—Miss Lambert.

AT A KAFA-DRINKING

\_\_\_\_\_ I.

\_\_\_\_\_ II.

MRS. LIARDET: A SOUTH SEA TRADING EPISODE

KENNEDY THE BOATSTEERER

A DEAD LOSS

HICKSON: A HALF-CASTE

A BOATING PARTY OF TWO

\_\_\_\_\_ I.

\_\_\_\_\_ II.

"THE BEST ASSET IN A FOOL'S ESTATE"

DESCHARD OF ONEAKA

\_\_\_\_\_ I.

\_\_\_\_\_ II.

\_\_\_\_\_ III.

\_\_\_\_\_ IV.

\_\_\_\_\_ V.

\_\_\_\_\_ VI.

\_\_\_\_\_ VII.

NELL OF MULLINER'S CAMP

AURIKI REEF

AT THE EBBING OF THE TIDE

THE FALLACIES OF HILLIARD

\_\_\_\_\_ I.

\_\_\_\_\_ II.

A TALE OF A MASK

THE COOK OF THE "SPREETOO SANTOO"

LUPTON'S GUEST: MEMORY OF THE EASTERN  
PACIFIC

IN NOUMÉA

THE FEAST AT PENTECOST

AN HONOUR TO THE SERVICE

---

## In The Far North

I

II

III

IV

---

# Officer And Man

---

## The Trader's Wife

CHAPTER I

CHAPTER

II

CHAPTER

III

CHAPTER

IV

---

## Tessa

CHAPTER I

CHAPTER II

CHAPTER

III

CHAPTER

IV

CHAPTER V

CHAPTER

VI

CHAPTER

VII

CHAPTER

VIII

CHAPTER

IX

CHAPTER X

CHAPTER

XI

CHAPTER

XII

---

## Pâkia

---

# Sarréo

---

## The South Seaman

---

# Susâni

---

## Fish Drugging

### "FIVE-HEAD" CREEK

I

II

### FISH DRUGGING IN THE PACIFIC

---

## Âmona and Others

### ÂMONA; THE CHILD; AND THE BEAST

#### THE SNAKE AND THE BELL

#### SOUTH SEA NOTES

\_\_\_\_ I

\_\_\_\_ II

---

# Tom Gerrard



[CHAPTER II](#)  
[CHAPTER III](#)  
[CHAPTER IV](#)  
[CHAPTER V](#)  
[CHAPTER VI](#)  
[CHAPTER VII.](#)  
[CHAPTER VIII](#)  
[CHAPTER IX](#)  
[CHAPTER X](#)  
[CHAPTER XI](#)  
[CHAPTER XII](#)  
[CHAPTER XIII](#)  
[CHAPTER XIV](#)  
[CHAPTER XV](#)  
[CHAPTER XVI](#)  
[CHAPTER XVII](#)  
[CHAPTER](#)  
[XVIII](#)  
[CHAPTER XIX](#)  
[CHAPTER XX](#)  
[CHAPTER XXI](#)  
[CHAPTER XXII](#)  
[CHAPTER](#)  
[XXIII](#)  
[CHAPTER](#)  
[XXIV](#)  
[CHAPTER XXV](#)  
[CHAPTER](#)  
[XXVI](#)  
[CHAPTER](#)  
[XXVII](#)  
[CHAPTER](#)  
[XXVIII](#)  
[CHAPTER](#)  
[XXIX](#)  
[CHAPTER XXX](#)  
[CHAPTER](#)  
[XXXI](#)  
[CHAPTER](#)  
[XXXII](#)

---

## **The River Of Dreams**

**"MARTIN \_\_\_\_\_ OF  
NITENDI"**

THE RIVER OF  
DREAMS

I

II

III

---

**Chinkie's Flat and Others**

CHAPTER I ~ "CHINKIE'S FLAT"

CHAPTER II ~ GRAINGER MAKES A "DEAL"

CHAPTER III ~ JIMMY AH SAN

CHAPTER IV ~ GRAINGER AND JIMMY AH SAN TALK TOGETHER

CHAPTER V ~ THE RESURRECTION OF THE "EVER VICTORIOUS"

CHAPTER VI ~ "MAGNETIC VILLA"

CHAPTER VII ~ SHEILA CAROLAN

CHAPTER VIII ~ MYRA AND SHEILA

CHAPTER IX ~ DINNER WITH "THE REFINED FAMILY"

CHAPTER X ~ THE "CHAMPION" ISSUES A "SPECIAL"

CHAPTER XI ~ A CHANGE OF PLANS

CHAPTER XII ~ SHEILA BECOMES ONE OF A VERY "UNREFINED"  
CIRCLE

CHAPTER XIII ~ ON THE SCENT

CHAPTER XIV ~ "MISS CAROLINE" IS "ALL RIGHT" (VIDE DICK  
SCOTT)

---

**John Frewen, South Sea Whaler**

**BOOK I**

CHAPTER I

CHAPTER II

CHAPTER III

CHAPTER IV

CHAPTER V

CHAPTER VI

CHAPTER VII

CHAPTER

VIII

CHAPTER IX

CHAPTER X

CHAPTER XI

**BOOK II**

CHAPTER XII

CHAPTER  
XIII

CHAPTER  
XIV

CHAPTER XV

CHAPTER  
XVI

CHAPTER  
XVII

CHAPTER  
XVIII

CHAPTER  
XIX

---

**Memory Of The Southern Seas**

CAPTAIN "BULLY" HAYES

THE "WHALE CURE"

THE SEA "SALMON" SEASON IN  
AUSTRALIA

"JACK SHARK"

SOME PACIFIC ISLANDS FISHES

"LUCK"

CHAPTER I

CHAPTER II

CHAPTER III

CHAPTER IV

BULL-DOGS OF THE SEA

"REVENGE"

SAUNDERSON AND THE DYNAMITE

THE STEALING OF SA LUIA

---

**Rídan The Devil and Others**

RÍDAN THE DEVIL

A MEMORY OF 'THE SYSTEM'

CHAPTER I

CHAPTER II

CHAPTER III

A NORTH PACIFIC LAGOON ISLAND  
BILGER, OF SYDNEY  
THE VISION OF MILLI THE SLAVE  
DENISON GETS A BERTH ASHORE  
ADDIE RANSOM: A MEMORY OF THE TOKELAUS  
IN A NATIVE VILLAGE  
MAURICE KINANE  
THE 'KILLERS' OF TWOFOLD BAY  
DENISON'S SECOND BERTH ASHORE  
A FISH DRIVE ON A MICRONESIAN ATOLL  
BOBARAN  
SEA FISHING IN AUSTRALIA  
AN ADVENTURE IN THE NEW HEBRIDES  
THE SOUTH SEA BUBBLE OF CHARLES DU BREIL  
THE WHITE WIFE AND THE BROWN 'WOMAN'  
WITH HOOK AND LINE ON AN AUSTRAL RIVER  
THE WRECK OF THE LEONORA: A MEMORY OF 'BULLY'  
HAYES  
AN OLD COLONIAL MUTINY  
A BOATING ADVENTURE IN THE CAROLINES  
A CHRISTMAS EVE IN THE FAR SOUTH SEAS

---

## **Rodman the Boatsteerer and Others**

RODMAN THE BOATSTEERER

\_\_\_\_ I.

\_\_\_\_ II.

\_\_\_\_ III.

A POINT OF THEOLOGY ON MÂDURÔ

A MAN OF IMPULSE

THE TRADER

\_\_\_\_ I.

\_\_\_\_ II.

\_\_\_\_ III.

MRS. CLINTON

\_\_\_\_ I.

\_\_\_\_ II.

THE CUTTING-OFF OF THE "QUEEN CHARLOTTE"

THE PERUVIAN SLAVERS

A QUESTION OF PRECEDENCE

A TOUCH OF THE TAR-BRUSH

THE TRADER S WIFE

NINA

THE EAST INDIAN COUSIN

PROCTOR THE DRUNKARD

A PONAPEAN CONVENANCE

IN THE KING'S SERVICE, EPISODES OF A BEACH-  
COMBER

I.

II.

III.

OXLEY, THE PRIVATEERSMAN

I.

II.

III.

THE ESCAPEE

EMA, THE HALF-BLOOD

I.

II.

III.

IV.

LEASSÉ

THE TROUBLE WITH JINABAN

---

## **The Flemmings and "Flash Harry"**

### **THE FLEMMINGS**

CHAPTER I

CHAPTER II

CHAPTER III

CHAPTER IV

CHAPTER V

### **"FLASH HARRY" OF SAVAIT**

---

## **"Pig-Headed" Sailor Men**

---

# Americans In The South Seas

---

## The Tapu Of Banderah

I ~ THE "STARLIGHT"

II ~ A DIFFERENCE OF  
OPINION

III ~ BANDERAH

IV ~ "DEATH TO THEM  
BOTH!"

V ~ THE TAPU OF  
BANDERAH

---

## The Beginning of the Sea Story Of Australia

---

## Concerning "Bully" Hayes

I

II

III

IV

V

---

## Adventure Of James Shervinton

CHAPTER I

CHAPTER II

CHAPTER  
III

CHAPTER  
IV

CHAPTER V

[CHAPTER](#)

[VI](#)

[CHAPTER](#)

[VII](#)

[CHAPTER](#)

[VIII](#)

[CHAPTER](#)

[IX](#)

[CHAPTER X](#)

[CHAPTER](#)

[XI](#)

[CHAPTER](#)

[XII](#)

[CHAPTER](#)

[XIII](#)

[CHAPTER](#)

[XIV](#)

[CHAPTER](#)

[XV](#)

[CHAPTER](#)

[XVI](#)

---

## **List of Illustrations**

[Titlepage](#)

[Sailing Across the Lagoon to his Station](#)

[The Man Tematau Came to the Door](#)

[Met Me With Outstretched Hand](#)

[Hand Shot out and Grasped Me by the Throat](#)

[Krause Lay on his Back in the Centre of The Room](#)

[Directed My Steps Towards the Great Open-sided  
Moniep](#)

[Fishing As if Nothing Unusual Had Occurred](#)

[I Spread the Chart out on The Table](#)

[I Hurried Down to the Beach](#)

[Two Good Coatings of Red Lead](#)

[Accompanied by Thirty Or Forty Canoes](#)

[Began Their Flying-fish Catching](#)

[She Came Boldly on](#)

[How We Escaped Broaching to](#)

[I Could Not But Admire and Envy](#)

[Carrying Nets and Fish Baskets](#)

[I Waited Until My Hand Was a Bit Steady](#)

[A Glorious Silver Moon in the Sky](#)

[Saw a Barque Lying on the Reef](#)

[He Had Sailed](#)

[At Last We Reached the Ship](#)

[Lifting Us up on the Summit of Its Awful Crest](#)

---

## [Brothers-In-Law; The Brass Gun](#)

[THE BROTHERS-IN-LAW: A TALE OF THE EQUATORIAL ISLANDS](#)

[THE BRASS GUN OF THE BUCCANEERS](#)

---

## [Adventure Of Elizabeth Morey](#)

---

## [Foster's Letter Of Marque](#)

[I](#)

[II](#)

---

## [The Gallant and Jack Renton](#)

["THE GALLANT, GOOD  
RIOU"](#)

[JACK RENTON](#)

---

### **INSTRUCTIONS:**

This is a multi volume index file

The index has links to all volumes.

Follow these instructions if you would like to have your own copy of this index and all the volumes of LOUIS BECKE, on your hard disk. Doing so will allow this index to be used with all the many links to the volumes and chapters when you are not connected to the internet:

1. Click on the **DOWNLOAD** button at the top of this file to download the zipped file package to whatever download directory you have set up for your computer.

3. Go to your Download Directory and double-click on the downloaded file (28972-h.zip), and move the directory **28972-h** to this or any other directory you would like. Then double-click on **28972-h**; you will see several directories: you may



rename the directory named **files** to any name you wish, such as BECKE. You may move this file to any directory on your computer.

4. In the newly named directory containing all the eBooks in this set you will find a shortcut named **INDEX** in capital letters, this shortcut can be used here or copied to your desktop or any directory on your computer. This index file allows you to open all of the OFF-LINE files, chapters and illustrations in this set now on your hard disk. The name INDEX may of course be renamed as you wish, for example: BECKE INDEX.

When using the index or any of the files you may use the BACK button to return from any link.

5. This archive of Project Gutenberg eBooks in the **files** directory (see instruction #3) also includes, in addition to the usual HTML files for your computer, two sets of mobile viewer files for Kindles, Nooks and others which use .mobi or .epub formats. There is no index for these as after you download them to your mobile viewer it will automatically list the new title names in the usual place. The directories are named: "EPUB" and "KINDLE". Double click on the directory which applies to your mobile viewer and move all the enclosed files to your device using the same connection technique you are familiar with when you have downloaded any commercial eBooks from your computer.

---

\*\*\* END OF THE PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK THE WORKS OF LOUIS BECKE: A LINKED INDEX TO THE PROJECT GUTENBERG EDITIONS \*\*\*

Updated editions will replace the previous one—the old editions will be renamed.

Creating the works from print editions not protected by U.S. copyright law means that no one owns a United States copyright in these works, so the Foundation (and you!) can copy and distribute it in the United States without permission and without paying copyright royalties. Special rules, set forth in the General Terms of Use part of this license, apply to copying and distributing Project Gutenberg™ electronic works to protect the PROJECT GUTENBERG™ concept and trademark. Project Gutenberg is a registered trademark, and may not be used if you charge for an eBook, except by following the terms of the trademark license, including paying royalties for use of the Project Gutenberg trademark. If you do not charge anything for copies of this eBook, complying with the trademark license is very easy. You may use this eBook for nearly any purpose such as creation of derivative works, reports, performances and research. Project Gutenberg eBooks may be modified and printed and given away—you may do practically ANYTHING in the United States with eBooks not protected by U.S. copyright law. Redistribution is subject to the trademark license, especially commercial redistribution.

START: FULL LICENSE

**THE FULL PROJECT GUTENBERG LICENSE**

PLEASE READ THIS BEFORE YOU DISTRIBUTE OR USE THIS WORK

To protect the Project Gutenberg™ mission of promoting the free distribution of electronic works, by using or distributing this work (or any other work associated in any way with the phrase “Project Gutenberg”), you agree to comply with all the terms of the Full Project Gutenberg™ License available with this file or online at [www.gutenberg.org/license](http://www.gutenberg.org/license).

## **Section 1. General Terms of Use and Redistributing Project Gutenberg™ electronic works**

1.A. By reading or using any part of this Project Gutenberg™ electronic work, you indicate that you have read, understand, agree to and accept all the terms of this license and intellectual property (trademark/copyright) agreement. If you do not agree to abide by all the terms of this agreement, you must cease using and return or destroy all copies of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works in your possession. If you paid a fee for obtaining a copy of or access to a Project Gutenberg™ electronic work and you do not agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement, you may obtain a refund from the person or entity to whom you paid the fee as set forth in paragraph 1.E.8.

1.B. "Project Gutenberg" is a registered trademark. It may only be used on or associated in any way with an electronic work by people who agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement. There are a few things that you can do with most Project Gutenberg™ electronic works even without complying with the full terms of this agreement. See paragraph 1.C below. There are a lot of things you can do with Project Gutenberg™ electronic works if you follow the terms of this agreement and help preserve free future access to Project Gutenberg™ electronic works. See paragraph 1.E below.

1.C. The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation ("the Foundation" or PGLAF), owns a compilation copyright in the collection of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works. Nearly all the individual works in the collection are in the public domain in the United States. If an individual work is unprotected by copyright law in the United States and you are located in the United States, we do not claim a right to prevent you from copying, distributing, performing, displaying or creating derivative works based on the work as long as all references to Project Gutenberg are removed. Of course, we hope that you will support the Project Gutenberg™ mission of promoting free access to electronic works by freely sharing Project Gutenberg™ works in compliance with the terms of this agreement for keeping the Project Gutenberg™ name associated with the work. You can easily comply with the terms of this agreement by keeping this work in the same format with its attached full Project Gutenberg™ License when you share it without charge with others.

1.D. The copyright laws of the place where you are located also govern what you can do with this work. Copyright laws in most countries are in a constant state of change. If you are outside the United States, check the laws of your country in addition to the terms of this agreement before downloading, copying, displaying, performing, distributing or creating derivative works based on this work or any other Project Gutenberg™ work. The Foundation makes no representations concerning the copyright status of any work in any country other than the United States.

1.E. Unless you have removed all references to Project Gutenberg:

1.E.1. The following sentence, with active links to, or other immediate access to, the full Project Gutenberg™ License must appear prominently whenever any copy of a Project Gutenberg™ work (any work on which the phrase "Project Gutenberg" appears, or with which the phrase "Project Gutenberg" is associated) is accessed, displayed, performed, viewed, copied or distributed:

*This eBook is for the use of anyone anywhere in the United States and most other parts of the world at no cost and with almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included with this eBook or online at [www.gutenberg.org](http://www.gutenberg.org). If you are not located in the United States, you will have to check the laws of the country where you are located before using this eBook.*

1.E.2. If an individual Project Gutenberg™ electronic work is derived from texts not protected by U.S. copyright law (does not contain a notice indicating that it is posted with permission of the copyright holder), the work can be copied and distributed to anyone in the United States without paying any fees or charges. If you are redistributing or providing access to a work with the phrase "Project Gutenberg" associated with or appearing on the work, you must comply either with the requirements of paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 or obtain permission for the use of the work and the Project Gutenberg™ trademark as set forth in paragraphs 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.

1.E.3. If an individual Project Gutenberg™ electronic work is posted with the permission of the copyright holder, your use and distribution must comply with both paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 and any additional terms imposed by the copyright holder. Additional terms will be linked to the Project Gutenberg™ License for all works posted with the permission of the copyright holder found at the beginning of this work.

1.E.4. Do not unlink or detach or remove the full Project Gutenberg™ License terms from this work, or any files containing a part of this work or any other work associated with Project Gutenberg™.

1.E.5. Do not copy, display, perform, distribute or redistribute this electronic work, or any part of this electronic work, without prominently displaying the sentence set forth in paragraph 1.E.1 with active links or immediate access to the full terms of the Project Gutenberg™ License.

1.E.6. You may convert to and distribute this work in any binary, compressed, marked up, nonproprietary or proprietary form, including any word processing or hypertext form. However, if you provide access to or distribute copies of a Project Gutenberg™ work in a format other than "Plain Vanilla ASCII" or other format used in the official version posted on the official Project Gutenberg™ website ([www.gutenberg.org](http://www.gutenberg.org)), you must, at no additional cost, fee or expense to the user, provide a copy, a means of exporting a copy, or a means of obtaining a copy upon request, of the work in its original "Plain Vanilla ASCII" or other form. Any alternate format must include the full Project Gutenberg™ License as specified in paragraph 1.E.1.

1.E.7. Do not charge a fee for access to, viewing, displaying, performing, copying or distributing any Project Gutenberg™ works unless you comply with paragraph 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.

1.E.8. You may charge a reasonable fee for copies of or providing access to or distributing Project Gutenberg™ electronic works provided that:

- You pay a royalty fee of 20% of the gross profits you derive from the use of Project Gutenberg™ works calculated using the method you already use to calculate your applicable taxes. The fee is owed to the owner of the Project Gutenberg™ trademark, but he has agreed to donate royalties under this paragraph to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation. Royalty payments must be paid within 60 days following

each date on which you prepare (or are legally required to prepare) your periodic tax returns. Royalty payments should be clearly marked as such and sent to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation at the address specified in Section 4, "Information about donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation."

- You provide a full refund of any money paid by a user who notifies you in writing (or by e-mail) within 30 days of receipt that s/he does not agree to the terms of the full Project Gutenberg™ License. You must require such a user to return or destroy all copies of the works possessed in a physical medium and discontinue all use of and all access to other copies of Project Gutenberg™ works.
- You provide, in accordance with paragraph 1.F.3, a full refund of any money paid for a work or a replacement copy, if a defect in the electronic work is discovered and reported to you within 90 days of receipt of the work.
- You comply with all other terms of this agreement for free distribution of Project Gutenberg™ works.

1.E.9. If you wish to charge a fee or distribute a Project Gutenberg™ electronic work or group of works on different terms than are set forth in this agreement, you must obtain permission in writing from the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, the manager of the Project Gutenberg™ trademark. Contact the Foundation as set forth in Section 3 below.

## 1.F.

1.F.1. Project Gutenberg volunteers and employees expend considerable effort to identify, do copyright research on, transcribe and proofread works not protected by U.S. copyright law in creating the Project Gutenberg™ collection. Despite these efforts, Project Gutenberg™ electronic works, and the medium on which they may be stored, may contain "Defects," such as, but not limited to, incomplete, inaccurate or corrupt data, transcription errors, a copyright or other intellectual property infringement, a defective or damaged disk or other medium, a computer virus, or computer codes that damage or cannot be read by your equipment.

1.F.2. LIMITED WARRANTY, DISCLAIMER OF DAMAGES - Except for the "Right of Replacement or Refund" described in paragraph 1.F.3, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, the owner of the Project Gutenberg™ trademark, and any other party distributing a Project Gutenberg™ electronic work under this agreement, disclaim all liability to you for damages, costs and expenses, including legal fees. YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE NO REMEDIES FOR NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTY OR BREACH OF CONTRACT EXCEPT THOSE PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH 1.F.3. YOU AGREE THAT THE FOUNDATION, THE TRADEMARK OWNER, AND ANY DISTRIBUTOR UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ACTUAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES EVEN IF YOU GIVE NOTICE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

1.F.3. LIMITED RIGHT OF REPLACEMENT OR REFUND - If you discover a defect in this electronic work within 90 days of receiving it, you can receive a refund of the money (if any) you paid for it by sending a written explanation to the person you received the work from. If you received the work on a physical medium, you must return the medium with your written explanation. The person or entity that provided you with the defective work may elect to provide a replacement copy in lieu of a refund. If you received the work electronically, the person or entity providing it to you may choose to give you a second opportunity to receive the work electronically in lieu of a refund. If the second copy is also defective, you may demand a refund in writing without further opportunities to fix the problem.

1.F.4. Except for the limited right of replacement or refund set forth in paragraph 1.F.3, this work is provided to you 'AS-IS', WITH NO OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PURPOSE.

1.F.5. Some states do not allow disclaimers of certain implied warranties or the exclusion or limitation of certain types of damages. If any disclaimer or limitation set forth in this agreement violates the law of the state applicable to this agreement, the agreement shall be interpreted to make the maximum disclaimer or limitation permitted by the applicable state law. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this agreement shall not void the remaining provisions.

1.F.6. INDEMNITY - You agree to indemnify and hold the Foundation, the trademark owner, any agent or employee of the Foundation, anyone providing copies of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works in accordance with this agreement, and any volunteers associated with the production, promotion and distribution of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works, harmless from all liability, costs and expenses, including legal fees, that arise directly or indirectly from any of the following which you do or cause to occur: (a) distribution of this or any Project Gutenberg™ work, (b) alteration, modification, or additions or deletions to any Project Gutenberg™ work, and (c) any Defect you cause.

## **Section 2. Information about the Mission of Project Gutenberg™**

Project Gutenberg™ is synonymous with the free distribution of electronic works in formats readable by the widest variety of computers including obsolete, old, middle-aged and new computers. It exists because of the efforts of hundreds of volunteers and donations from people in all walks of life.

Volunteers and financial support to provide volunteers with the assistance they need are critical to reaching Project Gutenberg™'s goals and ensuring that the Project Gutenberg™ collection will remain freely available for generations to come. In 2001, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation was created to provide a secure and permanent future for Project Gutenberg™ and future generations. To learn more about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation and how your efforts and donations can help, see Sections 3

and 4 and the Foundation information page at [www.gutenberg.org](http://www.gutenberg.org).

### **Section 3. Information about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation**

The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation is a non-profit 501(c)(3) educational corporation organized under the laws of the state of Mississippi and granted tax exempt status by the Internal Revenue Service. The Foundation's EIN or federal tax identification number is 64-6221541. Contributions to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation are tax deductible to the full extent permitted by U.S. federal laws and your state's laws.

The Foundation's business office is located at 809 North 1500 West, Salt Lake City, UT 84116, (801) 596-1887. Email contact links and up to date contact information can be found at the Foundation's website and official page at [www.gutenberg.org/contact](http://www.gutenberg.org/contact)

### **Section 4. Information about Donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation**

Project Gutenberg™ depends upon and cannot survive without widespread public support and donations to carry out its mission of increasing the number of public domain and licensed works that can be freely distributed in machine-readable form accessible by the widest array of equipment including outdated equipment. Many small donations (\$1 to \$5,000) are particularly important to maintaining tax exempt status with the IRS.

The Foundation is committed to complying with the laws regulating charities and charitable donations in all 50 states of the United States. Compliance requirements are not uniform and it takes a considerable effort, much paperwork and many fees to meet and keep up with these requirements. We do not solicit donations in locations where we have not received written confirmation of compliance. To SEND DONATIONS or determine the status of compliance for any particular state visit [www.gutenberg.org/donate](http://www.gutenberg.org/donate).

While we cannot and do not solicit contributions from states where we have not met the solicitation requirements, we know of no prohibition against accepting unsolicited donations from donors in such states who approach us with offers to donate.

International donations are gratefully accepted, but we cannot make any statements concerning tax treatment of donations received from outside the United States. U.S. laws alone swamp our small staff.

Please check the Project Gutenberg web pages for current donation methods and addresses. Donations are accepted in a number of other ways including checks, online payments and credit card donations. To donate, please visit: [www.gutenberg.org/donate](http://www.gutenberg.org/donate)

### **Section 5. General Information About Project Gutenberg™ electronic works**

Professor Michael S. Hart was the originator of the Project Gutenberg™ concept of a library of electronic works that could be freely shared with anyone. For forty years, he produced and distributed Project Gutenberg™ eBooks with only a loose network of volunteer support.

Project Gutenberg™ eBooks are often created from several printed editions, all of which are confirmed as not protected by copyright in the U.S. unless a copyright notice is included. Thus, we do not necessarily keep eBooks in compliance with any particular paper edition.

Most people start at our website which has the main PG search facility: [www.gutenberg.org](http://www.gutenberg.org).

This website includes information about Project Gutenberg™, including how to make donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, how to help produce our new eBooks, and how to subscribe to our email newsletter to hear about new eBooks.